m COMMERCE
Y DEPARTMENT

September 26, 2023

Will Seuffert

Executive Secretary

Minnesota Public Utilities Commission
121 7th Place East, Suite 350

St. Paul, Minnesota 55101-2147

RE: Proposal for Modifications to the Shared Savings DSM Financial Incentive Mechanism
for Implementation Beginning in 2024
Docket No. E,G999/CI-08-133

Dear Mr. Seuffert:

On September 1, 2023, the Minnesota Department of Commerce, Division of Energy Resources
(Department) submitted its Proposal for Modifications to the Shared Savings DSM Financial Incentive
Mechanism (proposal) to the Minnesota Public Utilities Commission. On September 25, 2023, the
Department became aware of an error in the Proposal and corrects them in this letter below.

The Department discovered a mistake in the scaling of energy savings that was used to generate Figure
18 on page 35 of its proposal. The corrected figure is included below.
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Figure 18:
Comparison of Alternative Mechanisms to the 2021-23
CIP Financial Incentive Mechanism for Gas I0OUs

$60.00

(%]

& $50.00

>

3

IS

S $40.00

<

S

©

v

(]

2 $30.00

©

(]

>

|4

= $20.00

o)

o

@

8 $10.00
$0.00

CPE MERC Xcel Gas

B NPV RR M 2022 Cost Recovery + Shared Benefits PIM H Nominal RR

The Department is available to answer any questions regarding this correction.

Sincerely,

/s/ Adway De, Ph.D.
Rates Analyst

AD/ar



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
|, Sharon Ferguson, hereby certify that | have this day, served copies of the
following document on the attached list of persons by electronic filing, certified
mail, e-mail, or by depositing a true and correct copy thereof properly enveloped

with postage paid in the United States Mail at St. Paul, Minnesota.

Minnesota Department of Commerce
Letter

Docket No. E, G999/CI-08-133
Dated this 26™ day of September 2023

/s/Sharon Ferguson



First Name Last Name Email Company Name Address Delivery Method View Trade Secret Service List Name
Michael Ahern ahern.michael@dorsey.co |Dorsey & Whitney, LLP 50 S 6th St Ste 1500 Electronic Service No OFF_SL_8-133_E G99 CI-
m 08-133
Minneapolis,
MN
554021498
Anjali Bains bains@fresh-energy.org Fresh Energy 408 Saint Peter Ste 220 Electronic Service No OFF_SL_8-133_E G99 CI-
08-133
Saint Paul,
MN
55102
Christina Brusven cbrusven@fredlaw.com Fredrikson Byron 60 S 6th St Ste 1500 Electronic Service No OFF_SL_8-133_E G99 CI-
08-133
Minneapolis,
MN
55402-4400
Generic Notice Commerce Attorneys commerce.attorneys@ag.st | Office of the Attorney 445 Minnesota Street Suite | Electronic Service Yes OFF_SL_8-133_E G99 CI-
ate.mn.us General-DOC 1400 08-133
St. Paul,
MN
55101
Stacy Dahl sdahl@minnkota.com Minnkota Power 5301 32nd Ave S Electronic Service No OFF_SL_8-133_E G99 CI-
Cooperative, Inc. 08-133
Grand Forks,
ND
58201
Justin Fay fay@fresh-energy.org Fresh Energy 408 St. Peter St Ste 220 Electronic Service No OFF_SL_8-133_E G99 CI-
08-133
St. Paul,
MN
55102
Sharon Ferguson sharon.ferguson@state.mn | Department of Commerce |85 7th Place E Ste 280 Electronic Service Yes OFF_SL_8-133_E G99 CI-
.us 08-133
Saint Paul,
MN
551012198
Edward Garvey garveyed@aol.com Residence 32 Lawton St Electronic Service No OFF_SL_8-133_E G99 CI-
08-133
Saint Paul,
MN
55102
Metric Giles metriccsp@gmail.com Community Stabilization 501 Dale St N Electronic Service No OFF_SL_8-133_E G99 CI-
Project 08-133
Saint Paul,
MN
55101
Jenny Glumack jenny@mrea.org Minnesota Rural Electric 11640 73rd Ave N Electronic Service No OFF_SL_8-133_E G99 CI-

Association

Maple Grove,
MN
55369

08-133




First Name Last Name Email Company Name Address Delivery Method View Trade Secret Service List Name
Laura Goldberg Igoldberg@nrdc.org Natural Resources Defense |20 N. Upper Wacker Dr. Electronic Service No OFF_SL_8-133_E G99 CI-
Council Suite 1600 08-133
Chicago,
IL
60606
Jason Grenier jgrenier@otpco.com Otter Tail Power Company [215 South Cascade Street |Electronic Service No OFF_SL_8-133_E G99 CI-
08-133
Fergus Falls,
MN
56537
Jeffrey Haase jhaase@grenergy.com Great River Energy 12300 EIm Creek Blvd Electronic Service No OFF_SL_8-133_E G99 CI-
08-133
Maple Grove,
MN
55369
Joe Hoffman ja.hoffman@smmpa.org SMMPA 500 First Ave SW Electronic Service No OFF_SL_8-133_E G99 CI-
08-133
Rochester,
MN
55902-3303
Tina Koecher tkoecher@mnpower.com | Minnesota Power 30 W Superior St Electronic Service No OFF_SL_8-133_E G99 CI-
08-133
Duluth,
MN
558022093
Martin Kushler mgkushler@aceee.org 28003 Copper Creek Lane |Electronic Service No OFF_SL_8-133_E G99 CI-
08-133
Farmington Hills,
Mi
48331
Andrew Moratzka andrew.moratzka@stoel.co | Stoel Rives LLP 33 South Sixth St Ste 4200 |Electronic Service No OFF_SL_8-133_E G99 CI-
m 08-133
Minneapolis,
MN
55402
Ted Nedwick tnedwick@nhtinc.org National Housing Trust 1101 30th Street NW Ste | Electronic Service No OFF_SL_8-133_E G99 CI-
100A 08-133
Washington,
DC
20007
Samantha Norris samanthanorris@alliantene | Interstate Power and Light |200 1st Street SE PO Box |Electronic Service No OFF_SL_8-133_E G99 CI-

rgy.com

Company

351

Cedar Rapids,
1A
524060351

08-133




First Name Last Name Email Company Name Address Delivery Method View Trade Secret Service List Name
Audrey Partridge apartridge@mncee.org Center for Energy and 212 3rd Ave. N. Suite 560 |Electronic Service No OFF_SL_8-133_E G99 CI-
Environment 08-133
Minneapolis,
MN
55401
James Phillippo james.phillippo@wecenerg |Minnesota Energy PO Box 19001 Electronic Service No OFF_SL_8-133_E G99 CI-
ygroup.com Resources Corporation 08-133
Green Bay,
Wi
54307-9001
Lisa Pickard Iseverson@minnkota.com | Minnkota Power 5301 32nd Ave S Electronic Service No OFF_SL_8-133_E G99 CI-
Cooperative 08-133
Grand Forks,
ND
58201
Scott Reimer reimer@federatedrea.coop |Federated Rural Electric 77100 US Highway 71 Electronic Service No OFF_SL_8-133_E G99 CI-
Assoc. PO Box 69 08-133
Jackson,
MN
56143
Generic Notice Residential Utilities Division |residential.utiliies@ag.stat |Office of the Attorney 1400 BRM Tower Electronic Service Yes OFF_SL_8-133_E G99 CI-
e.mn.us General-RUD 445 Minnesota St 08-133
St. Paul,
MN
551012131
Michael Sachse michael.sachse@opower.c |OPOWER 1515 N. Courthouse Rd, Electronic Service No OFF_SL_8-133_E G99 CI-
om 8th Floor 08-133
Arlington,
VA
22201
Bruce Sayler bruces@connexusenergy.c | Connexus Energy 14601 Ramsey Boulevard |Electronic Service No OFF_SL_8-133_E G99 CI-
om 08-133
Ransey,
MN
55303
Christine Schwartz Regulatory.records@xcele |Xcel Energy 414 Nicollet Mall FL 7 Electronic Service No OFF_SL_8-133_E G99 CI-
nergy.com 08-133
Minneapolis,
MN
554011993
will Seuffert Will.Seuffert@state.mn.us [ Public Utilities Commission [121 7th Pl E Ste 350 Electronic Service Yes OFF_SL_8-133_E G99 CI-
08-133
Saint Paul,
MN
55101
Jeffrey Springer jeff.springer@dairylandpow | Dairyland Power 3200 East Ave S Electronic Service No OFF_SL_8-133_E G99 CI-

er.com

Cooperative

La Crosse,
wi
54601

08-133




First Name Last Name Email Company Name Address Delivery Method View Trade Secret Service List Name
Grey Staples gstaples@mendotagroup.c | The Mendota Group LLC 1830 Fargo Lane Electronic Service No OFF_SL_8-133_E G99 CI-
om 08-133
Mendota Heights,
MN
55118
Robert Walsh bwalsh@mnvalleyrec.com |Minnesota Valley Coop PO Box 248 Electronic Service No OFF_SL_8-133_E G99 CI-
Light and Power 501 S 1st St 08-133
Montevideo,
MN
56265
Ethan Warner ethan.warner@centerpoint | CenterPoint Energy 505 Nicollet Mall Electronic Service No OFF_SL_8-133_E G99 CI-

energy.com

Minneapolis,
MN
55402

08-133




	CI-08-133-ltr-De
	08-133 affi
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
	I, Sharon Ferguson, hereby certify that I have this day, served copies of the following document on the attached list of persons by electronic filing, certified
	mail, e-mail, or by depositing a true and correct copy thereof properly enveloped with postage paid in the United States Mail at St. Paul, Minnesota.
	Minnesota Department of Commerce
	Letter
	Dated this 26th day of September 2023
	/s/Sharon Ferguson

	08-133 sl

